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Balance at beginning of the period 2,646,554      
Additions 4.1 77,850           

2,724,404      

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at beginning of the period 416,020         
Charge for the period 52,301           
Disposals 631                

468,952         

Written down value as at September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 2,255,452      

Written down value as at June 30, 2025 (Audited) 2,230,534      

4.1   Additions and disposals to operating fixed assets during the period are as follows:

September 30, September 30,
2025 2024

Freehold land -                    -              
Buildings on free hold Land -                    1,359          
Plant and Machinery 69,232              19,364        

-                    -              
8,508                2,290          

Furniture and Fittings -                    -              
Motor vehicles 110                   6,616          

77,850              29,629

------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------
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------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------

-                       2,646,554            
14,073                 91,923                 
14,073                 2,738,477            

-                       416,020               
-                       52,301                 
-                       631                      
-                       468,952               

14,073                 2,269,525            

-                       2,230,534            

4.1   Additions and disposals to operating fixed assets during the period are as follows:

September 30, September 30,
2025 2024

-                    -                    
-                    -                    
-                    -                    
-                    -                    
631                   -                    
-                    -                    
-                    -                    
631                   -                    

------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------

Disposals/Transfers 
(at net book value)
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Directors’ Review Report
For the half year ended December 31, 2025

The Directors are pleased to present their review report together with the unaudited condensed interim financial 
statements (both standalone and consolidated) for the half year ended December 31, 2025.

During the half year ended December 31, 2025, the IPAK Group delivered a strong performance supported by better 
operating leverage, higher capacity utilization across subsidiaries, and effective cost management. Consolidated sales 
increased by 19.8%, rising to PKR 19.46 billion (2024: PKR 16.25 billion). This translated into a significant improvement in 
profitability, with consolidated gross profit increasing by 63.3% to PKR 3.61 billion (2024: PKR 2.21 billion), while operating 
profit grew by 69% to PKR 2.90 billion (2024: PKR 1.72 billion).

Despite the higher scale of operations, consolidated finance costs declined by 13.8% to PKR 994 million (2024: PKR 1,153 
million), reflecting improved working capital management and stronger internal cash flow generation across the Group.

The Group recorded a robust growth in export sales, with consolidated exports increasing to PKR 4.67 billion compared 
to PKR 3.35 billion in the corresponding period last year. Exports represented approximately 22% of the total sales 
volume during the period under review. This growth was primarily driven by the Group’s focused export strategy and 
improved execution. The Group remains focused on driving growth in export volumes, supported by a stable order 
pipeline, improving capacity utilization, and continued emphasis on value-added and specialized film products.

On a standalone basis, IPAK’s sales remained stable at PKR 6.07 billion, broadly in line with last year. However, improved 
product mix, operational efficiencies, and cost discipline resulted in a marked enhancement in margins, with standalone 
gross profit increasing by 42% to PKR 1.32 billion (2024: PKR 0.93 billion). Profit after tax also rose significantly to PKR 423 
million, compared to PKR 111 million in the same period last year.

The Group’s performance was supported by stable and improving operations across its subsidiaries. Cast Packaging 
Films (Private) Limited (CPAK) maintained its strong market position and continued to support Group profitability. Global 
Packaging Films (Private) Limited (GPAK) further strengthened its role as a key growth driver, supported by higher 
capacity utilization and improving market penetration. Petpak Films (Private) Limited (PPAK) continued to advance along 
its stabilization trajectory, supported by gradual improvements in volumes and operational efficiencies. These 
developments indicate a strengthening operational profile over the period.

Financial Performance

Standalone Consolidated 
Half year ended 31st December, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 
-------------PKR in millions----------- 

Sales 6,073 6,124 19,458 16,250 
Gross Profit 1,320 927 3,619 2,214 
Operating Profit 1,169 885 2,894 1,715 
Finance Costs (450) (738) (994) (1,153) 
Profit before levies and income tax 719 147 1,900 561 
Net profit 423 111 1,467 377 

 
Profit attributable to: 
- Holding Company (IPAK)  1,614 635 
- Minority shareholders of PPAK  (147) (258) 

 1,467 377 
   

Earning per share (in PKR) 0.58 0.15 2.19 0.86 
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Future Outlook

The Group remains confident about the future. Leveraging its presence across all three major flexible packaging film 
types, BOPP, BOPET and CPP, IPAK continues to benefit from a diversified portfolio and an integrated operating model. 
Management remains focused on expanding export markets, enhancing product differentiation through specialized 
films, improving operational efficiency and maintaining disciplined financial management.

Despite external challenges, the Board believes the Group is well positioned to sustain growth and deliver long-term 
shareholder value through continued innovation, strategic execution and operational agility.

The Directors sincerely acknowledge and appreciate the continued trust and support of the Company’s shareholders, 
employees, customers and business partners.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

February 16, 2026
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Unconsolidated
Financial
Statements





(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

Note 2025 2025

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4 2,262,719        2,230,534        
Right-of-use assets 1,678               5,366               
Intangible assets 6 50,238             53,653             
Long-term investments - subsidiaries 5 13,952,900      13,951,215      
Loan to subsidiaries 11 1,054,311        1,581,104        
Long-term loans 6 22,565             32,594             
Long-term deposits 74,555             74,265             

17,418,966      17,928,731      
CURRENT ASSETS

Stores, spares and consumables 362,214           401,014           
Stock-in-trade 6 2,454,253        1,968,924        
Trade receivables 7 2,703,827        4,870,537        
Loans and advances 8 349,732           150,108           
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 9 52,248             29,410             
Other receivables 10 1,216,422        719,600           
Sales tax refundable 160,741           34,347             
Current portion of loan to subsidiary 11 1,057,870        549,461           
Short-term loan to subsidiary 11 200                  62,702             
Short-term investment 16,000             -                   
Cash and bank balances 12 206,715           321,812           

8,580,222        9,107,915        
TOTAL ASSETS 25,999,188      27,036,646      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 13 7,352,100        7,002,000        
Capital reserves

Share premium 14 2,120,622        2,470,722        
Reserve for investment in subsidiaries 15 3,259,000        3,259,000        

Revenue reserves
Unappropriated profit 2,114,733        2,111,868        

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 14,846,455      14,843,590      
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term financing - secured 7 812,104           1,108,234        
Deferred income - government grant 8 4,730               5,180               
Deferred taxation - net 9 364,051           385,947           
Staff retirement benefits 10 255,974           216,111           

1,436,859        1,715,472        
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 8 2,559,630        3,142,158        
Contract liabilities 9 304,092           262,939           
Dividend payable 48,889             -                   
Short-term borrowings - secured 9 5,912,896        6,178,753        
Current portion of long-term financing - secured 7 597,180           597,185           
Current portion of deferred income - government grant 8 893                  893                  
Current portion of lease liabilities 11 4,391               10,846             
Taxation - net 287,903           284,810           

9,715,874        10,477,584      
TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,152,733      12,193,056      
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 10
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 25,999,188      27,036,646      

(Rupees in '000)

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025  (UN-AUDITED)

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025  (UN-AUDITED)

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024
(Restated) (Restated)

Note

Revenue from contracts with customers 11 6,072,685     6,123,653     3,124,604     2,697,020     
Cost of sales 12 (4,752,929)    (5,196,683)    (2,446,597)    (2,243,256)    
Gross profit 1,319,756     926,970        678,007        453,764        

Selling and distribution expenses (85,534)         (141,299)       (43,473)         (54,253)         
Administrative expenses (160,046)       (183,334)       (79,066)         (81,612)         

(21,571)         18,242          (21,571)         18,242          
Other operating (expenses) / income (47,253)         12,555          (22,833)         9,930            

(314,404)       (293,836)       (166,943)       (107,693)       

Other income 163,749        251,677        83,058          102,012        

Operating profit 1,169,101     884,811        594,122        448,083        

Finance cost (450,108)       (738,176)       (210,249)       (357,468)       

Profit before levies and income tax 718,993        146,635        383,873        90,615          
Levies -                -                -                -                

Profit before income tax 718,993        146,635        383,873        90,615          

Income tax expense 13
  - Current (320,590)       (100,088)       (174,464)       (57,255)         
  - Prior 2,684            57,481          2,684            57,481          
  - Deferred 21,898          6,769            28,279          69                 

(296,008)       (35,838)         (143,501)       295               

Profit for the period after taxation 422,985        110,797        240,372        90,910          

0.58              0.15              0.33              0.12              

------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------------------

(Charge) / reversal of loss allowance 
   on trade debts

Earnings per share 
 - basic and diluted (Rupees) - 
Restated                                                                                             

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(Restated) (Restated)

Profit for the period after taxation 422,985       110,797       240,372       90,910         

Other comprehensive income -               -               -               -               

Total comprehensive income for the period 422,985       110,797       240,372       90,910         

Half year ended Quarter ended

------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Restated)
(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

December 31, December 31,
Note 2025 2024

(Rupees in '000)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 14 1,528,131      (56,441)          

Finance costs paid (457,639)        (631,695)        
Staff retirement benefits paid (4,913)            (8,302)            
Income tax and levies paid (314,814)        (325,072)        
Increase in long term deposits (290)               (11,495)          
Decrease in long-term loans 10,029           5,760             

(767,627)        (970,804)        
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities 760,504         (1,027,245)     

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment (140,006)        (76,490)          
Payment for acquisition of intangible assets (900)               (4,697)            
Advances paid against further issuance of shares (1,685)            (575,634)        
Investment in Term Deposit Receipt (16,000)          -                 
Return on PLS savings accounts 5,477             5,373             
Loan recovered from / (made to) subsidiary 209,660         (204,200)        

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 56,546           (855,648)        

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Lease rentals paid (6,817)            (4,019)            
Dividend Paid (371,231)        -                 
Proceeds from short-term borrowings 6,064,822      7,346,451      
Repayment of short-term borrowings (6,707,782)     (5,597,345)     
Repayment of long-term financing (296,135)        (112,395)        

Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (1,317,143)     1,632,692      

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (500,093)        (250,201)        

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period (1,335,530)     (140,189)        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 15 (1,835,623)     (390,390)        

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

 International Packaging Films Limited (the "Company") was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company under the 
repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) on October 2, 2015, and is domiciled in the province of 
Sindh. On June 11, 2021, the Company's status was converted into a public limited company, and the Company was subsequently 
listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited on June 3, 2024.

 The Company is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly comprising of BOPP 
(Biaxially-oriented Polypropylene) films and allied products. The Company commenced its commercial operations in September 
2017.

 The geographical locations and addresses of the Company’s business units, including the plant are as under:

 - The registered office of the Company is situated at Plot No. 40-L-1, P.E.C.H.S., Block 6, near Jason Trade Centre, Karachi, 
Sindh.

 
 - The manufacturing plant of the Company is situated at IPAK Plant, Manga Chowk, Raiwind, Bypass road, Raiwind district, 

Lahore, Punjab.

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are separate financial statements of the Company in which 
investments in subsidiaries have been accounted for at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. Details of the Company's 
investment in subsidiaries are stated in note 5 to these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable 
in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

 - International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

 
 - Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

 Where the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, 
the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 Basis of measurement

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial 
statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements of the Company as at and for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Company's 
functional currency. All amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees, unless otherwise indicated.

     
2.4 Accounting estimates, judgments and financial risk management
     
 The preparation of unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the accounting and reporting 

standards, as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting, requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying 
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

 The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the audited annual unconsolidated financial statements of the 
Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the audited annual 
unconsolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

     
2.5 New standards, amendments to accounting and reporting standards and new interpretations
     
 a) Amendments to accounting and reporting standards which are effective during the year ending June 30, 2026
     
  There are certain amendments to accounting and reporting standards which are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or 

after July 1, 2025 but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Company's financial reporting and 
therefore, have not been disclosed in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

     
 b) New standards and amendments to accounting and reporting standards that are effective for the Company's accounting 

periods beginning on or after July 1, 2026
    
  There are certain new standards and amendments that will be applicable to the Company for its annual periods beginning on or 

after July 1, 2026. The new standards include IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements and IFRS 19 
Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures both with applicability date of January 1, 2027 as per IASB.

    
  There are certain amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that includes those made to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 

which clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of a financial asset or financial liability which are applicable effective January 
1, 2026.

    
  The Company's management at present is in the process of assessing the full impacts of these new standards and the 

amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 and is expecting to complete the assessment in due course. 
     
3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
    
 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim 

financial statements are same as those applied in the preparation of the audited annual unconsolidated financial statements of the 
Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

    
3.1 With effect from July 01, 2024, the Company revised its accounting policy retrospectively in respect of certain classes of property, 

plant and equipment including freehold land, buildings on freehold land and plant and machinery from revaluation model to cost 
model, under which these assets are now carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

    
 Previously, certain classes of property, plant and equipment including freehold land, buildings on freehold land and plant and 

machinery were stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Independent valuations 
were performed periodically, the carrying amounts were reviewed against these valuations and adjustments were made where 
there were material changes. Revaluation surplus and deficit were recognised on statement of financial position as surplus on 
revaluation of property, plant and equipment, except where a deficit on revaluation in any year was in excess of surplus recognized 
in the statement of profit or loss upto the immediately preceding accounting period, in which case the adjustment to the carrying 
values of the financial assets was limited to the surplus recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

    
 The management believes that the said practice enhances the comparability of the Company's financial statements with other peer 

businesses across its business segments locally. Moreover, the new policy provides reliable and more relevant information to the 
users of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

    
 This change in accounting policy was adopted in the audited annual unconsolidated  financial statements of the Company for the 

year ended June 30, 2025. The comparative information in the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss, 
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes 
in equity, and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been restated to reflect the above change.

 Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:       
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows: 
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The change did not have any impact on the Company's operating, investing and financing cashflows.

As 
previously 
reported

As 
restated Restatement

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim
statement of profit or loss

Depreciation expense - cost of sales (181,079)      (89,290)        91,789             
Deferred tax 42,567         6,769           (35,798)            
Profit for the period after taxation 54,806         110,797       55,991             

Effect on earnings per share

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.08             0.15             0.07                 

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim 
  statement of comprehensive income 

Profit for the period after taxation 54,806         110,797       55,991             
Other comprehensive income -                   -                   -                       
Total comprehensive income for the period 54,806         110,797       55,991             

Had there 
been no 

change in 
accounting 

policy

Impact of 
change in 

accounting 
policy

After 
incorporating 

effects of 
change in 

accounting 
policy

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim 
statement of profit or loss

Depreciation expense - cost of sales (199,139)      91,949         (107,190)          
Deferred tax 57,758         (35,860)        21,898             
Profit for the period after taxation 366,896       56,089         422,985           

Effect on earnings per share
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.50             0.08             0.58                 

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim 
  statement of comprehensive income 

Profit for the period after taxation 366,896       56,089         422,985           
Other comprehensive income -                   -                   -                       
Total comprehensive income for the year 366,896       56,089         422,985           

---------------(Rupees in '000)---------------

For the half year ended 
December 31, 2024

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------

For the half year ended 
December 31, 2025

(Un-audited)

(Un-audited)



FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

20 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

Note 2025 2025
(Rupees in '000)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Operating assets 4.1 2,210,305       2,230,534       
Capital work-in-progress 52,414            -                  

2,262,719       2,230,534       

Note Operating Capital work- Total
assets in-progress

At Cost
Balance as at July 01, 2025 2,646,554  -             2,646,554  
Additions 4.1 87,592       52,414       140,006     
Disposals (3,784)        -             (3,784)        

2,730,362  52,414       2,782,776  
Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at July 01, 2025 (416,020)    -             (416,020)    
Charge for the period (107,190)    -             (107,190)    
Disposals 3,153         -             3,153         

(520,057)    -             (520,057)    

2,210,305  52,414       2,262,719  

2,230,534  -             2,230,534  

------------------ (Rupees In '000) -----------------

Written down value as at 
  June 30, 2025 (Audited)

Written down value as at 
  December 31, 2025
  (Un-audited)

4.1 Additions to and disposals from operating assets during the period are as follows:

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Buildings on freehold land -               2,322              -                 -                 
Plant and machinery 74,611          19,364            -                 -                 
Office equipments 12,981          4,898              631                 -                 
Motor vehicles -               6,616              -                 -                 

87,592          33,200 631                 -                 

Additions Disposals 
(at net book value)

------------------------------- Rupees in '000 ------------------------------------



FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

5. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS - SUBSIDIARIES

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

Note 2025 2025
(Rupees in '000)

6. STOCK-IN-TRADE
Raw material - in hand 6.1 696,572          474,655          

- in transit 784,928          918,656          
1,481,500       1,393,311       

Work-in-process 408,672          153,254          
Finished goods - in hand 241,328          230,613          

- in transit 6.2 289,343          162,235          
530,671          392,848          

Packaging materials 33,410            29,511            
2,454,253       1,968,924       

(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,

2025 2025 2025 2025
(Number of shares) (Rupees in '000)

Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited
 - subsidiary company, at cost (ordinary shares

158,800,000     158,800,000          of Rs. 10 each) 1,588,000       1,588,000 

Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited
 - subsidiary company, at cost (ordinary shares

791,932,525     791,932,525          of Rs. 10 each) 7,919,325       7,919,325 

PETPAK Films (Private) Limited
 - subsidiary company, at cost (ordinary shares

443,039,987     427,699,987          of Rs. 10 each) 4,430,400       4,277,000 
 - advance against future issuance of shares          -          151,715 

IPAK Connect Packaging Materials Trading - FZCO
 - subsidiary company, at cost (ordinary share

1                       1                            of AED 100,000) 7,588              7,588 
 - advance against future issuance of shares 7,587                          7,587 

13,952,900 13,951,215

Un-quoted Companies
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

7.1 This represents a long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Financing for Renewable Energy 
(IFRE) for installation of renewable energy power project by the State Bank of Pakistan. The total facility 
of the loan amounted to Rs. 33 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 33 million) out of which Rs. 22.80 million (June 
30, 2025: Rs. 22.80 million) is utilised which carries profit at the rate of 4% per annum (June 30, 2025: 
4% per annum). 

     
7.1.1 This facility is secured by way of:
    
 -  Equity participation equivalent to 10% of cost of Diminishing Musharakah asset; 
 
 -  Registered exclusive hypothecation charge over asset purchased under Diminishing Musharakah up to the amount of Rs. 33 

million;
 
 -  Exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over Land & Building (52 Kanals - 14 Marlas & 7 Kanals - 11 Marlas) 

situated at Had Bast Village Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil Raiwind, District Lahore; and
 
 -  Personal guarantees of Mr. Naveed Godil and sponsored directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.

6.1

6.2 These pertain to finished goods enroute to the port, held at the port for export, and
goods dispatched to customers in the southern region.

Raw materials include stocks held with third parties amounting to Rs. 13.94 million
(June 30, 2025: Nil).
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

Note 2025 2025
(Rupees in '000)

7. LONG-TERM FINANCING - secured
Islamic

7.1 11,021            11,615            

7.2 1,394,494       1,690,030       
3,769              3,774              

1,409,284       1,705,419       
Less: Current portion of

long-term financing

7.1 (2,340)             (2,340)             

7.2 (591,071)         (591,071)         
(3,769)             (3,774)             

(597,180)         (597,185)         

812,104          1,108,234       

Accrued markup

SBP's Financing Scheme for
   Renewable Energy
Sale and leaseback under 
   Diminishing Musharakah
Accrued markup

SBP's Financing Scheme for
   Renewable Energy

Sale and leaseback under 
   Diminishing Musharakah



FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

7.2 This represents a diminishing musharaka arrangement with Bank Al Habib (BAHL) upto the amount of Rs. 4,000 million (June 30, 
2025: Rs. 4,000 million) at a mark-up of 6 month KIBOR + 1% per annum to be determined on a semi-annual basis. The facility was 
obtained to sale and leaseback the BOPP Film Production Line installed at IPAK Plant, Hadbast Mauza Bachoki Mahja, Tehsil 
Raiwind, District Lahore. The title and ownership of the asset is in the joint ownership of Bank and the Company in proportion to 
their investment ratios. 

    
7.2.1 This facility is secured by way of:
    
 -  Equity participation equivalent to 10% of cost of Musharakah asset.
 
 -  Title and ownership of asset in the name of joint ownership of Bank and customer in proportion to their investment ratios; 

 -  Registered hypothecation charge over asset purchased under Diminishing Musharakah under sale and leaseback up to the 
amount of Rs. 2.76 billion (inclusive of 25% margin);

 
 -  Exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over Land & Building (52 Kanals - 14 Marlas & 7 Kanals - 11 Marlas) 

situated at Had Bast Village Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil Raiwind, District Lahore; and
 
 -  Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.
    
7.3 The Company is to comply with financial covenants which includes Current ratio (min. 1x). The Company has a waiver from 

complying with these financial convents as at December 31, 2025. The next evaluation of the financial covenants will be carried out 
based on the annual audited financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2026.

8.1 This represents payable to Petpak Films (Private) Limited amounting to Rs. 7.89 million (June 30, 2025: Nil) on account of raw 
material received on a returnable basis as loan stock.

    
8.2 The Company has challenged the constitutionality of the Sindh Infrastructure Cess, imposed on the import value of goods under 

the Sindh Infrastructure Development Cess Act, 2017. On June 4, 2021, the Sindh High Court (SHC) ruled in favor of the Excise 
and Taxation Department of Sindh, upholding the validity of the cess and affirming that it falls within the provincial legislature's 
authority under the Sindh Finance Act, 2017. 

    
 The Company then challenged the SHC's decision by filing Civil Petition for Leave to Appeal (CPLA) No. 5605/2021 before the 

Supreme Court of Pakistan (SCP). The SCP has suspended the SHC's order and directed all petitioners to furnish a 100% bank 
guarantee for all future consignments.  The SCP, through Interim Order No. C.P.L.A. 5605/2021 dated November 10, 2021, has 
granted a stay order, directing the company to provide a bank guarantee equivalent to the amount of cess payable under the Act. 
The matter remains sub judice before the SCP, and the final outcome will be determined upon the disposal of the petition. 

    
 As at December 31, 2025, the total amount of bank guarantees related to the infrastructure cess is Rs. 527.89 million (June 30, 

2025: Rs. 446.28 million), and this amount has been fully provided for by management.
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES Note (Rupees in '000)

Trade creditors 1,704,256       2,417,824       
Payable to related parties 8.1 7,886              -                  
Accrued liabilities 174,708          145,518          

21,114            33,587            

Provision for Infrastructure Cess 8.2 527,892          446,275          
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 8.3 94,253            55,108            
Workers' Welfare Fund 8.4 15,681            26,766            
Others 13,840            17,080            

2,559,630       3,142,158       

Taxes deducted at source and 
  payable to statutory authorities



FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

9.1 This represents Musawammah facility obtained from commercial banks, having limit of Rs. 3,300 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 4,800 
million) out of which Rs. 2,030.63 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 1,946.5 million) remains unutilised for Musawammah facility at the 
reporting date. The rates of mark-up on these facilities range from 3 months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 0.75% per annum 
(June 30, 2025: 3 months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 0.75% per annum).

    
9.1.1 This facility is secured by way of:
    
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 4,000 

million, inclusive of 25% margin; 
 
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 750 

million;
 
 - Exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over Land & Building (52 Kanals - 14 Marlas & 7 Kanals - 11 Marlas) 

situated at Had Bast Village Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil Raiwind, District Lahore;
 
 - Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure; and
 
 - Lien over accepted Bills.
    
9.2 This represents Tijarah facility obtained from commercial banks, having limit of Rs. 2,100 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 1,800 million) 

out of which Rs. 461.31 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 398.85 million) remains unutilised for Tijarah Finance at the reporting date. The 
rates of mark-up on these facilities range from 3 months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 1% per annum (June 30, 2025: 3 
months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 1% per annum).

    
9.2.1 This facility is secured by way of:
    
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 2,800 

million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering aggregate exposure;
 
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 525 

million; and
 
 - Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.
    
9.3 This represents Istisna facility obtained from commercial banks, having limit of Rs. 600 million (June 30, 2025: Nil) out of which Nil 

(June 30, 2025: Nil) remains unutilised for Istisna Finance at the reporting date. The rates of mark-up on these facilities range from 
3 months KIBOR + 0.6% to 6 months KIBOR + 0.6% per annum.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

Note 2025 2025
(Rupees in '000)

9. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS - secured

Islamic

9.1 1,269,365       2,853,505       

9.2 1,638,687       1,401,150       

9.3 600,000          -                  

9.4 2,042,338       1,657,342       

9.5 222,106          118,464          

140,400          148,292          

5,912,896       6,178,753       

Short-term borrowings under
  Tijarah Facility

Short-term borrowings under
  Istisna Facility

Short-term borrowings under
  Running Musharakah

Foreign Bill Discounting

   Add: Accrued markup

Short-term borrowings under
  Musawammah Facility
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

9.3.1 This facility is secured by way of:
    
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 800 

million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering aggregate exposure;
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 150 

million; and
 - Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.
    
9.4 This represents a Running Musharakah facility having limit of Rs. 2,100 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 1,750 million) out of which Rs. 

57.66 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 92.66 million) remains unutilised at the reporting date. The rates of mark-up on this facility ranges 
from 1 month KIBOR + 0.5% to 3 months KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (June 30, 2025: 1 month KIBOR + 0.5% to 3 months KIBOR 
+ 0.75% per annum).

    
9.4.1 This facility is secured by way of:
    
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 

2,334.34 million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering aggregate exposure;
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 150 

million, covering aggregate exposure;
 - Equitable mortgage over property Plot No. 5D - 9D at the Quaid-e-Azam Business Park (QABP) in Sheikhupura;
 - Lien over A-rated Financial Institution approved Accepted Local Usance Bills Drawn under LC with 10% margin; and 
 - Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.
     
9.5 This represents a Bai Salam Facility having limit of Rs. 300 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 300 million) out of which Rs. 77.89 million 

(June 30, 2025: Rs. 181.54 million) remains unutilised at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this facility is as decided by 
treasury at the time of transaction i.e. 3.85% per annum (June 30, 2025: 7% per annum).

    
9.5.1 This facility is secured by way of:
    
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 400 

million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering aggregate exposure; 
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 75 

million, covering aggregate exposure;
 - Equitable mortgage over property Plot No. 5D - 9D at the Quaid-e-Azam Business Park (QABP) in Sheikhupura; and 
 - Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.
    
10. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
    
10.1 Contingencies
    
 As at the reporting date, there are no contingencies to report (June 30, 2025: Nil) other than those disclosed in note 13.1.
    
10.2 Commitments
    
 Commitments under letter of credits for raw materials, stores & spares and machinery as at December 31, 2025 amounted to Rs. 

1,834 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 1,748 million).
    
 Bank Guarantees in respect of excise and taxation, SNGPL and PSO as at December 31, 2025 amounted to Rs. 713 million (June 

30, 2025: Rs. 627 million).
     
 The Company has also issued a cross corporate guarantee to the bank in favour of its subsidiaries, Global Packaging Films 

(Private) Limited, PetPak Films (Private) Limited and Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited amounting to Rs. 12,000 million (June 
30,  2025: Rs. 12,000 million), Rs. 8,000 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 5,000 million) and Rs. 2,000 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 2,000 
million) respectively, against its long-term and short-term facilities.
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

11. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

12. COST OF SALES
    
 This amount includes grid levy of Rs. 31.24 million (December 31, 2024: Nil) on account of the 'Off the Grid Levy' imposed via the 

Off the Grid (Captive Power Plants) Levy Act, 2025 levied during the current period.
    

13. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

13.1 Under Section 4C of the Ordinance, the Government levied super tax on high earning persons and specified sectors from tax year 
2022 onwards. The Company was entitled to tax credit under Section 65D up to August 31, 2022, due to which earlier super tax 
exposure was fully offset against available credits. For Tax Year 2023, the Company recorded total provisions of Rs. 283.97 million 
being 10% of the income chargeable to super tax for tax year 2023, while pursuing constitutional petitions against the levy before 
the Honorable Islamabad High Court. However upon court instructions the Company has discharged its super tax liability for the 
tax year 2023 by paying Rs. 113.38 million, which represents the 4% super tax rate (pre-amendment rate). The case was 
subsequently transferred to the Honourable Federal Constitutional Court (FCC) on 27 November 2025 for hearing.

 Subsequent to the period end, the Honourable FCC, through Civil Appeal No. 1243 of 2020, vide Order dated 27 January 2026, 
upheld the vires of Sections 4C of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Accordingly, the case was decided against the Company. 
However, there is no impact on the unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements since full provision has already been 
made.

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Sale of goods less returns
Local 5,823,085      4,681,465     2,916,016      2,298,005     
Sales tax (899,440)       (733,948)       (449,315)       (361,236)       

4,923,645      3,947,517     2,466,701      1,936,769     

Export 1,149,040      2,176,136     657,903         760,251        
6,072,685      6,123,653     3,124,604      2,697,020     

---------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------------------

(Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024
(Restated) (Restated)

Current 320,590         100,088        174,464         57,255          
Prior (2,684)           (57,481)         (2,684)           (57,481)         
Deferred (21,898)         (6,769)           (28,279)         (69)                

296,008         35,838          143,501         (295)              

---------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------------------

(Un-audited)
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(Restated)
(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

December 31, December 31,
Note 2025 2024

(Rupees in '000)
14. CASH GENERATED FROM /

(USED IN) OPERATIONS

Profit before income tax 718,993          146,635          
Adjustments for non-cash charges
  and other items
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 107,190          89,289            
Amortisation of intangible assets 4,316              3,585              
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 3,688              1,738              
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 631                 -                  
Unrealised exchange loss/(gain) 5,283              (21,869)           
Return on PLS savings accounts 16 (5,477)             (5,373)             
Markup income on loan to subsidiary - PETPAK (128,774)         (196,975)         
Provision for staff retirement benefits 10.1.6 44,777            38,470            
Amortisation of deferred income 16 (450)                -                  
Allowance for expected credit losses 7.5 21,571            (18,242)           
Finance cost 17 450,108          738,176          

1,221,856 775,434          
Changes in working capital 14.1 306,275          (831,875)         

1,528,131       (56,441)           

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
December 31, December 31,

Note 2025 2024
(Rupees in '000)

14.1 CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

(Increase) / decrease  in current assets:

Stores, spares and consumables 38,800            (113,782)         
Stock-in-trade (485,329)         528,676          
Trade receivables 2,145,139       1,533,846       
Loans and advances (199,624)         (152,235)         
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments (22,838)           (26,316)           
Other receivables (496,822)         (1,967,988)      
Sales tax refundable (126,393)         (244,805)         

852,933          (442,604)         
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables (587,811)         (433,365)         
Contract liabilities 41,153            44,094            

306,275          (831,875)         
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
Note December 31, December 31,
Note 2025 2024

(Rupees in '000)
15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 12 206,715          167,357

9.4      (2,042,338)      (557,747)         

(1,835,623)      (390,390)         

16. SHARIAH COMPLIANCE STATUS DISCLOSURE

Unconsolidated condensed interim statement
of financial position - Liability Side

i) Short-term financing as per Islamic mode 5,772,496 6,178,753

ii) Long-term financing as per Islamic mode 1,405,515 1,705,419

iii) Mark-up accrued on Islamic loan 144,169 152,065

Unconsolidated condensed interim statement
of financial position - Asset Side

i) Investment in subsidiaries 13,952,900 13,951,215

ii) Shariah-compliant bank balances 206,060 321,523

iii) Term Deposits Receipts - TDR's 16,000 -                  

Unconsolidated condensed interim statement
of Profit or Loss

i) Revenue earned from Shariah-compliant 
6,072,685 6,123,653

ii) 8,670 21,869

iii) 5,477 5,373              

iv) Profit paid on Islamic mode of financing 425,523 713,900

Break-up of Other income excluding profits
 in bank deposits and TDRs

Shariah compliant Income

Sale of general scrap 20,355            25,350            

Export rebate 7,584              18,484            

Others - Scrap sales -                  2                      

Shariah non-compliant income

Government grant 450                 -                  

Markup on loan to subsidiary - PETPAK 128,774          196,975          

Short-term borrowings under
  Running Musharakah

business segment

Exchange gain

Profit on bank deposit - Islamic
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

 Relationship with Shariah-compliant financial institutions
    
 Islamic banks
     
 Name Relationship

 Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 Askari Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 Bank Al Habib Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 Bank Al Falah Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 Dubai Islamic Bank (Pakistan) Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 Habib Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 MCB Islamic Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 Meezan Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities    

 The Bank of Punjab Funded & Non Funded Facilities

17. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 The related parties comprise of the subsidiary companies, associated undertakings, directors of the Company and key 
management personnel. The Company continues to follow a policy whereby transactions with related parties are entered into at 
commercial terms and at rate agreed under a contract / arrangement / agreement. Remuneration of key management personnel 
are in accordance with their terms of engagements. 

    
 Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 

activities of the Company. The Company considers its Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary, 
non-executive directors and departmental heads to be its key management personnel. There are no transactions with key 
management personnel other than their terms of employment / entitlement.

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024
17.1 Transactions with related parties (Rupees in '000)

Subsidiary companies
Sales 1,095,120       1,137,300       
Receipts against sales 1,699,161       604,352          
Advance paid against future issue of shares 1,685              575,634          
Payment against purchases 173,366          -                  
Loan stock received 637,660          421,942          
Loan stock issued 1,193,047       2,495,665       
Loan issued 4,021,068       2,776,040       
Markup income on loan issue 128,774          409,632          
Shares issued -                  2,437,149       
Expense incurred on behalf of subsidiaries -                  298,586          
Expense incurred by subsidiaries on behalf 
  of the company -                  9,197              
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024
(Rupees in '000)

Associated companies

Sales 878,145          427,813          
Receipts against sales 1,351,053       617,496          
Purchase -                  1,083              
Payment against purchases -                  1,083              

Key management personnel
Remuneration 101,500          77,537            

Non-executive directors
Directors' fee 13,380            13,560            

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
17.2 Balances with related parties (Rupees in '000)

Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited
- Amount Payable -                  160,018          
- Loan receivable 200                 62,702            
- Loan stock receivable 946,780          452,968          

Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited
- Amount Payable -                  11,538            
- Loan stock receivable 102,681          30,916            

PETPAK Films (Private) Limited
- Loan receivable 2,111,940 2,680,027
- Loan stock receivable -                  2,304              
- Loan stock payable 7,886              -                  

IPAK Connect Packaging Materials 
Trading FZCO

- Trade receivable 881,804 1,471,698

Universal Packaging Company 
(Private) Limited

- Trade receivable 248,363 413,688

Saima Packaging Company 
(Private) Limited

- Trade receivable 91,647 74,004

Universal Films (Private) Limited
- Trade receivable 39,074 22,405

Universal Coating Films 
(Private) Limited

- Trade receivable 8 403,131
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Name of Related Party Relationship and percentage of shareholding

Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited Wholly owned subsidiary company

Universal Coating Films (Private) Limited Associated company by virtue of common directorship

PETPAK Films (Private) Limited Subsidiary company - 52% shareholding

Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited Subsidiary company - 84.54% shareholding

IPAK Connect Packaging Materials Trading FZCO Wholly owned subsidiary company

Universal Packaging Company (Private) Limited Associated company by virtue of common directorship

Saima Packaging Company (Private) Limited Associated company by virtue of common directorship

Universal Films (Private) Limited Associated company by virtue of common directorship

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer

17.3  The following are the related parties with whom the Company had entered into transactions or had agreements and / or arrangements 
in place during the period.

18. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE        
     

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 
February 16, 2026 .
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Consolidated
Financial
Statements



Note

-----------(Rupees in '000)-----------ASSETS     
NON-CURRENT ASSETS     

Property, plant and equipment  5   26,824,833   27,072,597 
Right-of-use assets   1,678  5,366 
Intangible assets    51,634   55,134 
Long-term loans    22,565   32,594 
Long-term deposits   123,818   125,953 

   27,024,528   27,291,644 

CURRENT ASSETS     
Stores, spares and consumables   592,628   541,578 
Stock-in-trade  6   6,065,642   5,137,931 
Trade receivables     8,655,615   7,761,859 
Loans and advances    761,900   841,890 
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments    134,202   82,032 
Other receivables    403,804   288,752 
Taxation - net    343,700   213,477 
Sales tax refundable    522,264   694,242 
Short-term Investment    36,000   -   
Cash and bank balances    731,351   770,968 
   18,247,106   16,332,729 
TOTAL ASSETS   45,271,634   43,624,373 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES     
     
Share capital     
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital    7,352,100   7,002,000 

Capital reserves     
Share premium    2,120,622   2,470,722 
Reserve for investment in subsidiaries    3,259,000   3,259,000 
Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment     -     -   

Revenue reserves     
Unappropriated profit    2,364,316   1,170,660 
Exchange translation reserves   2,240   621 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   15,098,278   13,903,003 
Non-controlling interest    2,563,163   2,568,515 
   17,661,441   16,471,518 
LIABILITIES     
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Long-term financing - secured  7   4,341,656   4,127,171 
Deferred income - government grant    574,105   643,605 
Deferred taxation - net    3,048,895   2,933,625 
Staff retirement benefits    321,200   265,895 
   8,285,856   7,970,296 

CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Trade and other payables  8   7,998,133   8,009,135 
Contract liabilities    535,565   374,186 
Dividend Payable   48,889   -   
Short-term borrowings - secured  9   9,692,188   9,384,868 
Current portion of long-term financing - secured  7   918,541   1,276,893 
Current portion of deferred income - government grant    126,631   126,631 
Current portion of lease liabilities    4,391   10,846 
   19,324,338   19,182,559 
TOTAL LIABILITIES   27,610,194   27,152,855 
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS  10    
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   45,271,634   43,624,373 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer

(Un-audited)
December 31

2025

(Audited)
June
2025
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Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)

Revenue from contracts with customers 11   19,458,063 16,249,964   9,267,314    8,613,918 
Cost of sales   (15,838,814)  (14,035,898)  (7,411,879)   (7,418,909)
Gross profit   3,619,249   2,214,066   1,855,435    1,195,009 

Selling and distribution expenses   (334,827)  (317,891) (166,773)   (182,823)
Administrative expenses   (399,783)  (357,904)  (236,135)   (202,428)
"Reversal of loss allowance on trade debts"   (33,081)  18,242   (21,570)   18,242 
Other operating income / (expenses)   (122,044)  (4,152)  (44,983)   38,337 
  (889,735)  (661,705)  (469,461)   (328,672)

Other income   164,361   162,290  77,986    66,982 
Operating profit   2,893,875   1,714,651   1,463,960    933,319 
Finance costs   (993,871)  (1,153,387)  (489,614)   (566,954)
Profit before levies and income tax   1,900,004   561,264   974,346    366,365 
Levies    -     -     -      -    

Profit before income tax   1,900,004   561,264   974,346    366,365

Income tax expense 12 
  - Current   (320,590)  (100,088)  (174,464)   (57,255)
  - Prior   2,684   57,481   2,684    57,481 
  - Deferred   (115,274)  (141,740)  (40,008)   (80,227)
   (433,180)  (184,347)  (211,788)   (105,224)
   1,466,824  376,917   762,558    286,364 
Profit attributable to:        
- Owners of holding company    1,613,776   635,056  818,469    388,624 
- Non-controlling interest (NCI)   (146,952)  (258,139)  (55,911)   (102,261)
   1,466,824   376,917  762,558    286,363 
Earnings per share - basic & diluted   2.19   0.86   1.17    0.56 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Note
Half year ended

31 December
2025

(Rupees)

31 December
2024

(Rupees)

Quarter ended
31 December

2025
(Rupees)

31 December
2024

(Rupees)
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Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

Profit for the period after taxation 1,466,824   376,917   762,558   229,077 
Other comprehensive income
Foreign operations - Foreign currency translation difference   1,619   -     1,619   75 

Total comprehensive income for the period  1,468,443   376,917   764,177   229,152 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:     
- Owners of holding company   1,615,395   635,056   820,087   331,413 
- Non-controlling interest (NCI)  (146,952)  (258,139)  (55,911)  (102,261)
 1,468,443   376,917   764,177   229,152 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Note
Half year ended

31 December
2025

(Rupees)

31 December
2024

(Rupees)

Quarter ended
31 December

2025
(Rupees)

31 December
2024

(Rupees)

35 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025



To
ta

l
Sh

ar
e 

R
es

er
ve

 fo
r

Pr
em

iu
m

in
ve

st
m

en
t i

n
su

bs
id

ia
rie

s

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 J

ul
y 

01
, 2

02
4

 7
,0

02
,0

00
 

   
   

 2
,4

70
,7

22
 

   
   

 3
,2

59
,0

00
 

   
   

   
   

   
 (3

2,
92

2)
   

   
   

   
  

 2
45

 
   

   
   

   
   

 2
,8

43
,4

47
 

   
   

 1
5,

54
2,

49
2 

   
  

Pr
of

it 
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d 

af
te

r t
ax

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 3
76

,9
17

 
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 (2

58
,1

39
)

   
   

   
 

 1
18

,7
78

 
   

   
   

O
th

er
 c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e 

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 in

co
m

e 
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 3
76

,9
17

 
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 (2

58
,1

39
)

   
   

   
 

 1
18

,7
78

 
   

   
   

Pe
tp

ak
 F

ilm
s 

(P
riv

at
e)

 L
im

ite
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 6

2,
45

9 
   

   
   

 6
2,

45
9 

   
   

   

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

02
4

 7
,0

02
,0

00
 

   
  

 2
,4

70
,7

22
 

   
   

3,
25

9,
00

0
   

  
 3

43
,9

95
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 2
45

 
   

   
   

   
   

  
 2

,6
47

,7
67

 
   

   
 1

5,
72

3,
72

9 
   

 

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 J

ul
y 

01
, 2

02
5

 7
,0

02
,0

00
 

   
  

2,
47

0,
72

2
   

    
3,

25
9,

00
0

   
  

 1
,1

70
,6

60
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 6
21

 
   

   
   

   
   

  
 2

,5
68

,5
15

 
   

   
 1

6,
47

1,
51

8 
    

Pr
of

it 
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d 

af
te

r t
ax

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 1
,6

13
,7

76
 

   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
 (1

46
,9

52
)

   
   

  
 1

,4
66

,8
24

 
   

   
  

O
th

er
 c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e 

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 1
,6

19
 

   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
 1

,6
19

 
   

   
   

   
    

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 in

co
m

e 
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 1
,6

13
,7

76
 

   
   

   
   

    
 1

,6
19

 
   

   
   

   
    

 (1
46

,9
52

)
   

   
  

 1
,4

68
,4

43
 

   
   

   
Fi

na
l c

as
h 

di
vi

de
nd

 fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 J
un

e 
30

, 2
02

5
  a

t t
he

 ra
te

 o
f R

s.
 0

.6
 p

er
 s

ha
re

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 (4
20

,1
20

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

 (4
20

,1
20

)
   

   
   

 
Bo

nu
s 

sh
ar

es
 is

su
ed

 in
 th

e 
ra

tio
 o

f 5
 b

on
us

 s
ha

re
s 

fo
r e

ve
ry

  1
00

 s
ha

re
s 

he
ld

 3
50

,1
00

 
   

   
   

   
   

 (3
50

,1
00

)
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

 
Ad

va
nc

e 
ag

ai
nst

 is
su

an
ce

 o
f s

ha
re

s 
- 

  P
et

pa
k 

Fi
lm

s 
(P

riv
at

e)
 L

im
ite

d
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 1

41
,6

00
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

02
5

 7
,3

52
,1

00
 

   
  

 2
,1

20
,6

22
 

   
    

 3
,2

59
,0

00
 

   
  

 2
,3

64
,3

16
 

   
   

   
   

   
    

 2
,2

40
 

   
   

   
   

   
  

 2
,5

63
,1

63
 

   
   

 1
7,

66
1,

44
1 

    

Th
e 

an
ne

xe
d 

no
te

s 
fro

m
 1

 to
 1

7 
fo

rm
 a

n 
in

te
gr

al
 p

ar
t o

f t
he

se
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 c

on
de

ns
ed

 in
te

rim
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
.

N
on

-
co

nt
ro

llin
g 

in
te

re
st

U
na

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
d

 p
ro

fit
s 

/ 
ac

cu
m

ul
at

ed
 lo

ss

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

-(R
up

ee
s 

'00
0)

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---

FO
R

 T
H

E 
H

A
LF

 Y
EA

R
 E

N
D

ED
 D

EC
EM

B
ER

 3
1,

 2
02

5
C

ap
ita

l
re

se
rv

es
R

ev
en

ue
re

se
rv

es
Ex

ch
an

ge
tra

ns
la

tio
n

re
se

rv
es

Is
su

ed
, 

su
bs

cr
ib

ed
 

an
d 

pa
id

-u
p 

ca
pi

ta
l

CO
N

SO
LI

D
A

TE
D

 C
O

N
D

EN
SE

D
 IN

TE
RI

M
ST

A
TE

M
EN

T 
O

F 
CH

A
N

G
ES

 IN
 E

Q
U

IT
Y 
(U

N
-A

U
D

IT
ED

)

Ad
va

nc
e 

ag
ai

ns
t f

ut
ur

e 
is

su
an

ce
 o

f s
ha

re
s 

- 

14
1,

60
0 

N
av

ee
d 

G
od

il
C

hi
ef

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
O

ffi
ce

r
S

aa
d 

A
m

an
ul

la
h 

K
ha

n
D

ire
ct

or
 &

 C
ha

irm
an

B
oa

rd
 A

ud
it 

C
om

m
itt

ee

S
ye

d 
H

ar
is

 S
al

im
C

hi
ef

 F
in

an
ci

al
 O

ffi
ce

r

36
 | 

A
 G

ro
w

th
 S

to
ry

 T
hr

ou
gh

 S
pe

ci
al

iz
at

io
n 

 
 

H
al

f Y
ea

rl
y 

R
ep

or
t 

| D
ec

em
be

r 
20

25



Note

-----------(Rupees in '000)-----------CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

Cash generated from operations  13   1,870,380   (722,253)

Finance costs paid    (997,717)  (1,042,224)
Staff retirement benefits paid    (7,396)  (9,315)
Income tax and levies paid    (450,813)  (410,129)
Decrease in long term deposits    2,135   (11,495)
Decrease in long-term loans    10,029   5,760 
    (1,443,762)  (1,467,403)
Net cash generated from operating activities    426,618   (2,189,656)
     
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
    
Payment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment    (381,193)  (206,172)
Payment for acquisition of intangible assets    (900)  (5,498)
Investment in Term Deposit Receipt    (36,000)  -   
Return on PLS savings accounts    16,346   16,447 
     
Net cash used in investing activities    (401,747)  (195,223)
     
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
    
Lease rentals paid    (7,073)  (4,021)
Dividend Paid   (371,231)  -   
Receipt against issue of shares to non controlling interest   141,600   62,459 
Repayment of short-term borrowings - net    (73,116)  2,582,468 
Repayment of long-term financing    (143,867)  (296,626)
     
Net cash generated from financing activities     (453,687)  2,344,280 
     
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents    (428,817)  (40,599)
     
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year    (1,486,374)  24,902 
     
Effects of exchange rate changes in cash and cash equivalents    1,619   -   
     
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  14   (1,913,572)  (15,697)
    

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.    
     

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer

(Un-audited)
December 31

2025

(Un-audited)
December 31

2025
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 The Group consists of International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company), its wholly owned subsidiaries namely Cast 
Packaging Films (Private) Limited and Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited, its 52% owned subsidiary namely PETPAK Films 
(Private) Limited, (its 52% indirectly owned subsidiary PETPAK Plus (Private) Limited) and its wholly owned foreign subsidiary 
namely IPAK Connect Packaging Materials Trading - FZCO [together referred to as "the Group" and individually as "Group 
entities"].

1.2 The Holding Company was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 
(now the Companies Act, 2017) on October 2, 2015. On June 11, 2021, the Holding Company's status was converted into a public 
limited company, and it was subsequently listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited on June 3, 2024. 

 The Holding Company is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly comprising of 
BOPP (Biaxially-oriented Polypropylene) films and allied products. It commenced its commercial operations effective in September 
2017.

 The geographical locations and addresses of the Holding Company’s business units, including plants are as under:  
- The registered office of the Company is situated at 40-L-1, P.E.C.H.S., Block 6, near Jason Trade Centre, Karachi, Sindh.

 - The manufacturing plant of the Holding Company is situated at IPAK Plant, Manga Chowk, Raiwind, Bypass road, Raiwind
  district, Lahore, Punjab.

1.3 Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited (CPAK) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company under the Companies 
Act, 2017 on April 01, 2020. It is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly 
comprising of CPP (Cast Polypropylene) film and its allied products. It commenced its commercial operations effective in April 2021.

 - The registered office of the Company is situated at 40-L-1, P.E.C.H.S., Block 6, near Jason Trade Centre, Karachi, Sindh.
 - The manufacturing plant of the Subsidiary Company is situated at Kharsa No. 557 and 563, Qita No.7 and 13, 3.5 KM,
  Manga,Bypass road, Raiwind district, Lahore, Punjab.

1.4 Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited (GPAK) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company under the Companies 
Act, 2017 on January 15, 2021, It is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly 
comprising of BOPP (Biaxially-oriented Polypropylene) films and its allied products. It commenced its commercial operations 
effective in June 2024.

 
 The geographical locations and addresses of the Subsidiary Company’s business units, including plants are as under:
 - The registered office of the Subsidiary Company is situated at 40-L-1, P.E.C.H.S., Block 6, near Jason Trade Centre,Karachi, 

Sindh.
 - The manufacturing plant of the Subsidiary Company is situated at Plot No. 5D - 9D, Quaid-e-Azam Business Park, Sheikhupura,
  Punjab.

1.5 PETPAK Films (Private) Limited (the Company) is incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 
2017 on September 21, 2020. The Company is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials 
mainly comprising of BO-PET (biaxially-oriented polyethylene terephthalate) films and allied products of PET Packaging. It 
commenced its commercial operations effective in February 2024.

 
 The geographical locations and addresses of the Subsidiary Company’s business units, including plants are as under:
 - The registered office of the Subsidiary Company is situated at 40-L-1, P.E.C.H.S., Block 6, near Jason Trade Centre, Karachi,  

 Sindh.
 - The manufacturing plant of the Subsidiary Company is situated at Plot No. 1D - 4D, Quaid-e-Azam Business Park, Sheikhupura,  

 Punjab.

1.6 IPAK Connect Packaging Materials Trading - FZCO was incorporated in Dubai Economic Integrated Zones, Dubai, United Arab 
Emirates on January 10, 2024. It is principally engaged in the trading of flexible packaging materials and its allied products trading 
under the license no. 40083. Its registered office and sales office is situated at Building A2, Dubai Digital Park, Silicon Oasis, Dubai.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance 
 These condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting and provisions of and directives issued under the 
Companies Act, 2017. In case where requirements differ, the provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have 
been followed.T
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.

2.2 Basis of measurement
 
 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial 

statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements of the Company as at and for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Company's functional 
currency. All amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees, unless otherwise indicated.

2.4 Accounting estimates, judgements and financial risk management

 The preparation of consolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the accounting and reporting standards, 
as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting, requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 
affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates 
and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgements about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that 
are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

 The significant judgements made by the management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company 
as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the audited annual 
financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

     
2.5 New standards, amendments to accounting and reporting standards and new interpretations

 a)   Amendments to accounting and reporting standards which are effective during the year ending June 30, 2026 

 There are certain amendments to accounting and reporting standards which are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or 
after July 1, 2025 but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Company's financial reporting and 
therefore, have not been disclosed in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 

 b) New standards and amendments to accounting and reporting standards that are effective for the Company's 
accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2026

 There are certain new standards and amendments that will be applicable to the Company for its annual periods beginning on or 
after July 1, 2026. The new standards include IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements and IFRS 19 
Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures both with applicability date of January 1, 2027 as per IASB.

 There are certain amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that includes those made to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 
which clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of a financial asset or financial liability which are applicable effective January 
1, 2026.

 The Company's management at present is in the process of assessing the full impacts of these new standards and the 
amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 and is expecting to complete the assessment in due course.

2.6 Basis of consolidation

 i)   Subsidiaries

 Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally 
accompanying a shareholding of more than 50% of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are 
currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Further, the Group 
also considers whether:
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 -   it has power to direct the activities of the subsidiaries;
 -   is exposed to variable returns from the subsidiaries; and
 -   decision-making power allows the Group to affect its variable returns from the subsidiaries.

 Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are derecognised from the date 
the control ceases. These consolidated financial statements include International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company) 
and all companies which it directly or indirectly controls, beneficially owns or holds more than 50% of the voting securities or 
otherwise has power to elect and appoint more than 50% of its directors (the Subsidiaries).

 The financial statements of the Subsidiaries have been consolidated on a line-by-line basis. Inter-company transactions, balances, 
income and expenses on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Profits and losses (unrealised) are also 
eliminated. Subsidiaries have same reporting period as that of the Group. The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been 
changed to conform with accounting policies of the Group, wherever needed.

 Where the ownership of a subsidiary is less than 100% and therefore, a non controlling interest (NCI) exists, the NCI is allocated 
its share of the total comprehensive income of the period, even if that results in a deficit balance.  

 ii)   Transactions and non-controlling interests

 The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in loss of control as transactions with equity owners 
of the Group. The difference between fair value of any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of 
net assets of a subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these consolidated condensed interim 
financial statements are same as those applied in the preparation of the audited annual consolidated financial statements of the 
Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

3.1 With effect from July 01, 2024, the Company revised its accounting policy retrospectively in respect of certain classes of property, 
plant and equipment including freehold land, buildings on freehold land and plant and machinery from revaluation model to cost 
model, under which these assets are now carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

 Previously, certain classes of property, plant and equipment including freehold land, buildings on freehold land and plant and 
machinery were stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Independent valuations 
were performed periodically, the carrying amounts were reviewed against these valuations and adjustments were made where 
there were material changes. Revaluation surplus and deficit were recognised on statement of financial position as surplus on 
revaluation of property, plant and equipment, except where a deficit on revaluation in any year was in excess of surplus recognized 
in the statement of profit or loss upto the immediately preceding accounting period, in which case the adjustment to the carrying 
values of the financial assets was limited to the surplus recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

 The management believes that the said practice enhances the comparability of the Company's financial statements with other peer 
businesses across its business segments locally. Moreover, the new policy provides reliable and more relevant information to the 
users of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 This change in accounting policy was adopted in the audited annual consolidated  financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. The comparative information in the consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss, consolidated 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and 
consolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been restated to reflect the above change.
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As 
previously 
reported

As 
restated Restatement

Effect on consolidated condensed interim

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:             

statement of profit or loss
Depreciation expense (626,866)      (530,272)      96,594             
Deferred tax (112,573)      (141,740)      (29,167)            
Profit for the period after taxation 309,490       376,917       67,427             

Effect on earnings per share

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.81             0.86             0.05                 

Effect on consolidated condensed interim 
  statement of comprehensive income 

Profit for the period after taxation 309,490       376,917       67,427             
Other comprehensive income -                   -                   -                       
Total comprehensive income for the period 309,490       376,917       67,427             

Had there 
been no 

change in 
accounting 

policy

Impact of 
change in 

accounting 
policy

After 
incorporating 

effects of 
change in 

accounting 
policy

Effect on consolidated condensed interim 
statement of profit or loss

Depreciation expense - cost of sales (717,620)      89,294         (628,326)          
Deferred tax (79,414)        (35,860)        (115,274)          
Profit for the period after taxation 1,416,541    50,283         1,466,824        

Effect on earnings per share
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 2.13             0.07             2.19                 

Effect on consolidated condensed interim 
  statement of comprehensive income 

Profit for the period after tax 1,416,541    50,283         1,466,824        
Other comprehensive income -                   -                   -                       
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,416,541    50,283         1,466,824        

---------------(Rupees in '000)---------------

(Un-audited)
For the half year ended 

December 31, 2024

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------

(Un-audited)
For the half year ended 

December 31, 2025
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:             
(Un-audited) (Audited)

December 31, June
Note 2025 2025

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Operating assets 5.1 25,923,662      26,028,372
Capital work-in-progress 901,171            1,044,225

26,824,833      27,072,597    

Operating Capital work- Total
assets in-progress

Note (including 
  

Cost / revalued amount
Balance at beginning of the period 27,803,758    1,044,225         28,847,983    
Additions 5.1 94,529           286,664            381,193         
Transfers 5.1 429,718         (429,718)          -                 
Disposals 5.1 (3,784)            -                    (3,784)            

28,324,221    901,171            29,225,392    
Accumulated depreciation
Balance at beginning of the period 1,775,386      -                    1,775,386      
Charge for the period 628,326         -                    628,326         
Disposals (3,153)            -                    (3,153)            

2,400,559      -                    2,400,559      

25,923,662    901,171            26,824,833    

26,028,372    1,044,225         27,072,597    

5.1

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Land -                 -                 
Buildings on free hold land 2,142             2,322             -                    -                 
Plant and machinery 499,122         19,364           -                    -                 
Electrical Installations 2,670             -                 -                    -                 
Office and other equipments 19,400           8,951             -                    -                 
Furniture and fittings -                 660                631                   -                 
Motor vehicles 913                6,916             -                    -                 
IT equipment -                 -                 -                    -                 

524,247         38,213           631                   -                 

(Rupees in '000)

----------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------

Written down value as at December 
31, 2025 (Un-audited)
Written down value as at June 30, 2025 
(Audited)

Additions / transfer to and disposals from operating assets during the period are as follows:

Additions/Transfers
(at cost)

Additions/Disposals 
(at net book value)

----------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:             
(Un-audited) (Audited)

Note December 31, June 30,
2025 2025

6. STOCK-IN-TRADE
Raw material  - In hand 5.1 1,605,412         1,395,060      

 - In transit 2,219,029         1,826,508      
3,824,441         3,221,568      

Work-in-process 712,286            670,231         
Finished goods  - In hand 583,312            522,494         

 - In transit 819,604            629,610         
1,402,917         1,152,104      

Packaging materials 125,998            97,664           
6,065,642         5,141,567      

Less: provision for net realisable value -                    (3,636)            
6,065,642         5,137,931      

--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

(Un-audited)
(Audited)

December 31, June 30,
7. LONG-TERM FINANCING - secured 2025 2025

Islamic Note

7.1 941,187            1,037,162      

7.2 435,942            451,744         

7.3 3,872,494         3,813,373      

10,573              101,785         

5,260,197         5,404,064      

7.1 (287,500)          (287,500)       
7.2 (29,396)            (66,616)          

7.3 (591,071)          (820,992)       

(10,573)            (101,785)       

(918,541)          (1,276,893)    
4,341,656         4,127,171      

Sale and leaseback under
   Diminishing Musharakah
Accrued Markup

SBP's Financing Scheme for
   Renewable Energy
Sale and leaseback under
   Diminishing Musharakah
Accrued Markup

Less: current portion of long-term financing
SBP's Temporary Economic 
    SBP's Financing Scheme for
   Renewable Energy

--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

SBP's Temporary Economic 
   Refinance Facility
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FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

7.1 This represent long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Temporary Economic Refinance Facility (ITERF) by the following 
group of companies:

 Subsidiary Company - Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited

 This represents Islamic Temporary Economic Refinance Facility (ITERF) obtained from commercial banks which was introduced by 
the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) with reference to IH&SMEFD Circular No. 02 of 2020 in order to support sustainable economic 
growth by providing concessioriary refinance for setting up of new industrial units. The total facility of the loan amounted to Rs. 
1,500 million (2025: Rs. 1,500 million) out of which Rs. 1,500 million (2025: Rs. 1,500 million) is utilised which carries profit at the 
rate of 5% per annum.

 -  Equity participation equivalent to 10% of cost of Diminishing Musharakah asset;
 -  Registered hypothecation charge over asset purchased under Diminishing Musharakah up to the amount of Rs. 1,873 million;
 -  Equitable and token registered mortgage over property bearing Plot No. 5D - 9D, Quaid -e- Azam Business Park, Special 

 Economic Zone, Sheikhupura;
 -  Personal guarantees of Mr. Naveed Godil and Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani for the amount covering aggregate exposure; and
 -  Cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company).

7.2 This represents a long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Financing for Renewable Energy (IFRE) by the following group of 
companies:

 Holding Company

 This represents a long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Financing for Renewable Energy (IFRE) for installation of 
renewable energy power project by the State Bank of Pakistan. The total facility of the loan amounted to Rs. 33 million (2025: Rs. 
33 million) out of which Rs. 22.80 million (2025: Rs. 22.80 million) is utilised which carries profit at the rate of 4% per annum. This 
facility is secured by way of:

 -  Equity participation equivalent to 10% of cost of Diminishing Musharakah asset;
 -  Registered exclusive hypothecation charge over asset purchased under Diminishing Musharakah up to the amount of Rs. 33  

 million;
 -  Exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over Land & Building (52 Kanals - 14 Marlas & 7 Kanals - 11 Marlas)  

 situated at Had Bast Village Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil Raiwind, District Lahore; and
 -  Personal guarantees of Mr. Naveed Godil and sponsored directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure. 

 Subsidiary Company - Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited

 This represents a long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Financing for Renewable Energy (IFRE) for installation of 
renewable energy power project by the State Bank of Pakistan. The total facility of the loan amounted to Rs. 66 million (2025: Rs. 
66 million) out of which Rs. 45.60 million (2025: Rs. 45.60 million) were utilised which carries profit at the rate of 4% per annum. 
The loan is repayable in 39 equal quarterly instalments which commenced from August 2022. The financing is secured by way of:

 -  10% Equity participation of the Company;
 -  Registered exclusive hypothecation charge over DM asset (purchased under DM SBP IFRE Scheme);
 -  Title and ownership of asset in the name of BAHL and Customer proportionate to their investment ratio;
 -  Equitable Mortgage along with TRM (Land & Building), over property located at Had Bast Village, Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil  

 Raiwind, District Lahore;
 -  Personal Guarantee of all directors of the Company i.e. Mr. Naveed Godil & Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani, each amounting to Rs. 2,000  

 million covering aggregate exposure; and
 -  Cross Corporate Guarantee of M/s International Packaging Films Limited amounting to Rs. 2,000 million covering aggregate  

 exposure.

 Subsidiary Company - Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited

 This represents Islamic Financing Facility for Renewable Energy obtained from commercial bank which was introduced by the State 
Bank of Pakistan (SBP) with reference to IH&SMEFD Circular No. 10 dated July 26, 2019 and IH&SMEFD Circular No. 12 dated 
August 21, 2019 in order to promote the use of renewable energy. The total facility of the loan amounted to Rs. 400 million (2025: 
Rs. 400 million) out of which Rs. 326.5 million (2025: Rs. 326.5 million) is utilised which carries profit at the rate of 5% per animatism 
facility is secured by way of:

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:             

44 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025



FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 -  Equity participation equivalent to 10% of cost of Diminishing Musharakah asset; 
 -  Registered hypothecation charge over asset purchased under Diminishing Musharakah up to the amount of Rs. 372.52 million;
 -  Personal guarantees of Mr. Naveed Godil and Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani for the amount covering aggregate exposure; and
 -  Cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company).  

 Subsidiary Company - PETPAK Films (Private) Limited

 This is with reference to IH&SMEFD Circular No. 10 dated July 26, 2019 and IH&SMEFD Circular No. 12 dated August 21, 2019 
wherein SBP has introduced the Islamic Financing Facility for Renewable Energy to promote the use of renewable energy. Under 
this facility, the total amount of the facility from Commercial Bank)  is Rs. 400 million, out of which the Company has utilized 324.50 
million as at June 30, 2024 for installation of solar power system. The facility carry interest rate of 5% for 12 years (inclusive of 2 
years grace period from first drawdown) and is repayable in 40 equal quarterly instalments commencing from September 2024 and 
maturing in June 2034. The facility is secured by way of:

 -  Equity participation by the customer equivalent to 10% of the cost of Diminishing Musharakah (DM) Assets;
 -  Registered exclusive hypothecation charge over DM ASSETS and (Purchase udder DM I /DM II SBP IFRE Scheme);
 -  Equitable mortgage along with TRM over property bearing Plot No. 1D, 2D, 3D, & 4D Quaid e Azam business Park, Special  

 Economic Zone Sheikhupura;
 -  Personal guarantees of all the directors each carrying aggregate exposure; and
 -  Cross corporate guarantee of M/s  International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company) covering aggregate exposure.

7.3 This represents a long-term financing obtained under a Diminishing Musharakah arrangement by the following group of companies:

 Holding Company

 This includes a Diminishing Musharaka arrangement with Bank AL Habib (BAHL) upto the amount of Rs. 4,000 million (2025: Rs. 
4,000 million) at a mark-up of 6 month KIBOR + 1% per annum to be determined on a semi-annual basis. The facility was obtained 
to sale and leaseback the BOPP Film Production Line installed at IPAK Plant, Hadbast Mauza Bachoki Mahja, Tehsil Raiwind, 
District Lahore. The title and ownership of the asset is in the joint ownership of Bank and the Company in proportion to their 
investment ratios.  The facility is secured by way of: 

 -  Equity participation equivalent to 10% of cost of Musharakah asset;
 -  Registered hypothecation charge over asset purchased under Diminishing Musharakah under sale and leaseback up to the  

 amount of Rs. 2.76 billion (inclusive of 25% margin);
 -  Exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over Land & Building (52 Kanals - 14 Marlas & 7 Kanals - 11 Marlas)  

 situated at Had Bast Village Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil Raiwind, District Lahore; and
 -  Personal guarantees of Mr. Naveed Godil and sponsored directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure. 

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:             

(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors 5.1 6,420,079         6,771,789      
Accrued liabilities 779,450            261,976         

62,947              73,982           
Provision for Infrastructure Cess 8.1 491,870            733,424         
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 185,697            103,184         
Workers' Welfare Fund 39,498              40,698           
Others 18,593              24,082           

7,998,133         8,009,135      

--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

Taxes deducted at source and 
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8.1 The Holding company and its subsidiaries CPAK, GPAK and PETPAK challenged the constitutionality of the Sindh Infrastructure 
Cess, imposed on the import value of goods under the Sindh Infrastructure Development Cess Act, 2017, before the Sindh High 
Court (SHC).On June 4, 2021, the SHC ruled in favor of the Excise and Taxation Department of Sindh, upholding the validity of the 
cess and affirming that it falls within the provincial legislature's authority under the Sindh Finance Act, 2017.

 The Group entities then challenged the SHC's decision by filing Civil Petition for Leave to Appeal (CPLA) No. 5605/2021, 
5606/2021, 3584/2022 and 3585/2022 before the Supreme Court of Pakistan (SCP). The SCP has suspended the SHC's order and 
directed all petitioners to furnish a 100% bank guarantee for all future consignments. The SCP, through Interim Order No. C.P.L.A. 
5605/2021, 5606/2021, 3584/2022 and 3585/2022 dated November 10, 2021 and June 01, 2023 respectively, has granted a stay 
order, directing the group entities to provide a bank guarantee equivalent to the amount of cess payable under the Act. The matter 
remains sub judice before the SCP, and the final outcome will be determined upon the disposal of the petition.

 As at December 31, 2025, the total amount of bank guarantees related to the infrastructure cess is Rs. 899.8 million (2025: Rs. 
742.08 million), and this amount has been fully provided for by management.       
  

9.1 This represents Musawammah facility obtained by the Holding Company from commercial banks, having limit of Rs. 3,300 million 
(2025: Rs. 4,800 million) out of which Rs. 2,031 million (2025: Rs. 3,092.14 million) remains unutilised for Musawammah facility at 
the reporting date. The rates of mark-up on these facilities range from 3 months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 0.75% per 
annum (2025: 3 months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 0.75% per annum). 

9.1.1 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 2,667 
million, inclusive of 25% margin; 

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 500 
million;

 -  Exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over Land & Building (52 Kanals - 14 Marlas & 7 Kanals - 11 Marlas) 
situated at Had Bast Village Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil Raiwind, District Lahore;

 -  Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure; and
 -  Lien over accepted Bills.

9.2 This represents Musawama facility obtained by Subisdiary Company - Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited from commercial 
banks, having limit of Rs. 2,000 million (2025: 2,000 million) out of which Rs. 1,549 million (2025: 1,850 million) remains unutilized 
for Musawamah facility at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this facility is 1 month KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (2025: 1 
month KIBOR + 0.75% per annum).

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

9. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS - secured 2025 2025
Islamic Note

9.1, 9.2, 9.3 1,937,504         3,063,634      

9.4, 9.5 2,738,661         1,651,150      

9.6, 9.7, 9.8, 9.9 1,933,743         2,071,882      

9.10, 9.11, 9.12 2,642,238         2,257,342      
9.13 222,106            118,464         

217,935            222,396         

9,692,188         9,384,868      

Short-term borrowings under 
 Running Musharakah 
Foreign bill discounting 
Accrued Markup

--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------
Short-term borrowings under 
 Musawammah Facility
Short-term borrowings under
 Tijarah Facility
Short-term borrowings under
 Istisna Finance
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9.2.1 This facility is secured by way of:

 - Registered Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 2,667 million 
covering aggregate exposure, inclusive of 25% margin; 

 - Personal guarantees of all directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure;
 - Cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company); and
 - Equitable and token registered mortgage over property bearing Plot No. 5D - 9D, Quaid -e- Azam Business Park, Special 

Economic Zone, Sheikhupura.

9.3 This represents Musawama facility obtained by Subsidiary Company - Petpak Films (Private) Limited from commercial banks, 
having limit of Rs. 350 million (2025: 350 million) out of which Rs. 134 million (2025: 289.9) remains unutilized for Musawamah 
facility at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this facility is 6 months KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (2025: 6 months KIBOR + 
0.75% per annum).

9.3.1 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 350 
million covering aggregate exposure;

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and Building) of the Company for Rs. 117 
million for 25% margin covering aggregate exposure; and

 -  Personal guarantees of directors of the company for the amount covering aggregate exposure.

9.4 This represents Tijarah facility obtained by Holding Company from commercial banks, having limit of Rs. 2,100 million (2025: Rs. 
1,800 million) out of which Rs. 461 million (2025: 39.92) remains unutilised for Tijarah Finance at the reporting date. The rates of 
mark-up on these facilities range from 3 months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 1% per annum (2025: 3 months KIBOR + 
0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 1%) per annum.

 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 2,800 
million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering agregate exposure;

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 525 
million; and

 -  Personal guarantees of directors of the company for the amount covering aggregate exposure.

9.5 This represents Tijarah facility by Subsidiary Company - Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited obtained from commercial banks, 
having limit of Rs. 1000 million (2025: 1,000 million) out of which Rs.376.50 million (2025: 750 million) remains unutilized for Tijarah 
facility at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this facility is 6 month KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (2025: 6 month KIBOR + 
0.75% per annum).

 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Hypothecation Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for 
Rs. 1,000 million, inclusive of 25% margin covering aggregate exposure;

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 250 
million

 -  Personal guarantees of directors of the company for the amount covering aggregate exposure. 
 -  Cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company)

9.6 This represents Istisna facility obtained by Holding Company from commercial banks, having limit of Rs. 600 million (2025: 200 
million) out of which Rs. Nil million (2025: Nil) remains unutilised for Istisna Finance at the reporting date. The rates of mark-up on 
these facilities range from 3 months KIBOR + 0.5% to 6 months KIBOR + 0.6% per annum (2025: 3 months KIBOR + 0.6% to 6 
months KIBOR + 0.6%) per annum.

 This facility is secured by way of:       
  

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 800 
million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering agregate exposure;

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 150 
million; and

 -  Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.
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9.7 This represents Istisna facility by Subsidiary Company - Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited obtained from commercial banks, 
having limit of Rs. 1,500 million (2025: 1,500 million) out of which Rs. 1,000 million (2025: 445 million) remains unutilized for Istisna 
facility at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this facility is relevant KIBOR + 0.75% to 6 month KIBOR + 0.50% per annum 
(2025: relevant KIBOR + 0.75% to 6 month KIBOR + 0.50% per annum).

 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Hypothecation Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for 
Rs. 1,500 million covering aggregate exposure, inclusive of 25% margin;

 -  Registered Hypothecation charge over Fixed assets (excluding land and building) of the Company for Rs. 375 million covering 
aggregate exposure;

 -  Personal guarantees of directors of the company for the amount covering aggregate exposure; 
 -  Cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Holding Company); and

9.8 This represents Istisna Finance obtained by Subsidiary Company - Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited from a commercial 
bank, having a limit of Rs. 1,375 million (2025: Rs.1,375 million) out of which Rs. 940  million (2025: Rs. 878.5 million) remains 
unutilised for Istisna Finance at the reporting date. These facilities carry mark-up of 3 month's KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (2025: 3 
month’s KIBOR + 0.75%) and is repayable within 120 days from the disbursement date.

 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered 1st Hypothecation Charge over Movables & Receivables of the Company amounting to Rs.1,907 million inclusive of 
25% margin;

 -  Cross Corporate Guarantee of M/s. International Packaging Films Limited amounting to Rs. 2,000 million;
 -  Personal Guarantee of all directors of the Company i,e Mr. Naveed Godil & Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani each amounting Rs. 2,000 

million covering aggregate exposure;
 -  Equitable Mortgage along with TRM (Land & Building) over property located at Had Bast Village, Bhechuki Mahja, Tehsil 

Raiwind, District Lahore;
 -  4 kanal which is 80 / 1521 portion out of Salam Khata measuring 76 Kanal 1 Marla, 13 Qitat, bearing Khewat No.02, Khatoni 

No. 09 to 11; and
 -  1 kanal which is 20 / 582 portion out of Salam Khata measuring 29 Kanal 2 Marla, 7 Qitat, bearing Khewat No.678, Khatoni No. 

1205 to 1206.

9.9 This represents Istisna Finance obtained by Subsidiary Company - Petpak Films (Private) Limited from a commercial bank, having 
a limit of Rs. 600 million (2025: 600 million) out of which Rs. 202 million (2025: 79.58) remains unutilized. These facilities carry 
mark-up of 6 month KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (2025: 6 month KIBOR + 0.75%) and is repayable within 120 days from the 
disbursement date.

 -  First Pari Passu Hypothecation charge over Current Assets of M/s. Petpak Films (Pvt.) Ltd with 25% margin i.e. PKR. 1034 
Million.

 -  First Pari Passu Hypothecation charge over Plant & Machinery of M/s. PetPak Films Pvt. Ltd with 25% margin i.e. PKR. 701 
Million.

 -  Personal Guarantees of directors i.e. Mr. Naveed Godil, Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani & Mr. Noman Yakoob with 25% margin along with 
Personal Net worth Statements covering the entire exposure.

9.10 This represents a Running Musharakah facility obtained by the Holding Company having limit of Rs. 2,100 million (2025: Rs. 1,750 
million) out of which Rs. 58 million (2025: 46.58 million) remains unutilised at the reporting date. The rates of mark-up on this facility 
ranges from 1 month KIBOR + 0.5% to 3 months KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (2025: 1 month KIBOR + 0.5% to 3 months KIBOR + 
0.75%) per annum.

 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 2,800 
million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering agregate exposure;

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 525 
million, covering agregate exposure;

 -  Equitable mortgage over property Plot No. 5D - 9D at the Quaid-e-Azam Business Park (QABP) in Sheikhupura; 
 -  Lien over A-rated Financial Institution approved Accepted Local Usance Bills Drawn under LC with 10% margin; and
 -  Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.
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9.11 This represents a Running Musharakah facility obtained by the Subsidiary Company - Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited 
obtained from commercial banks, having limit of Rs. 300 million (2025: 300 million) which was fully utilized for Running Musharaka 
facility at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this facility is 3 months KIBOR + 0.50% per annum (2025: 3 months KIBOR + 
0.50% per annum).       
  

 This facility is secured by way of:       
  

 -  Registered Hypothecation Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for 
Rs. 300 million, inclusive of 25% margin covering aggregate exposure; and

 
 - Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 75 

million, covering agregate exposure;
 
 -  Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.      

  
9.12 This represents Running Musharaka facility obtained by Subsidiary Company - Petpak Films (Private) Limited from commercial 

banks, having limit of Rs. 300 million (2025: 300 million) which was fully utilized at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this 
facility is 3 months KIBOR + 0.50% per annum (2025: 3 months KIBOR + 0.50%) per annum.

 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Hypothecation Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for 
Rs. 400 million covering aggregate exposure, inclusive of 25% margin; and

 
 -  Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.

9.13 This represents a Bai Salam Facility obtained by the Holding Company having limit of Rs. 300 million (2025: 300 million) out of 
which Rs. 78 million (2025: 280.78 million) remains unutilised at the reporting date. The rate of mark-up on this facility is as decided 
by treasury at the time of transaction (2025: NIL) per annum.

 This facility is secured by way of:

 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over current assets i.e. stock and receivables of the Company for Rs. 400 
million, inclusive of 25% margin, covering agregate exposure;

 
 -  Registered Joint Pari Passu hypothecation charge over fixed assets (excluding land and buildings) of the Company for Rs. 75 

million, covering agregate exposure;
 
 -  Equitable mortgage over property Plot No. 5D - 9D at the Quaid-e-Azam Business Park (QABP) in Sheikhupura; and
 
 -  Personal guarantees of directors for the amount covering aggregate exposure.

10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

10.1 Contingencies:

 As at the reporting date, there are no contingencies to report other than those disclosed in note 10.2.

10.2 Commitments:

 Commitments under letter of credits for raw materials, stores and spares and plant and machinery as at December 31, 2025 
amounted to Rs. 5,742.71 million (2025: Rs. 5,894.68 million).
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12 TAXATION - NET

 Under Section 4C of the Ordinance, the Government levied super tax on high earning persons and specified sectors from tax year 
2022 onwards. The Holding Company was entitled to tax credit under Section 65D up to August 31, 2022, due to which earlier super 
tax exposure was fully offset against available credits. For Tax Year 2023, the Company recorded total provisions of Rs. 283.97 
million being 10% of the income chargeable to super tax for tax year 2023, while pursuing constitutional petitions against the levy 
before the Honorable Islamabad High Court. However upon court instructions the Holding Company has discharged its super tax 
liability for the tax year 2023 by paying Rs. 113.38 million, which represents the 4% super tax rate (pre-amendment rate). The case 
was subsequently transferred to the Honourable Federal Constitutional Court (FCC) on 27 November 2025 for hearing.

 Subsequent to the period end, the Honourable FCC, through Civil Appeal No. 1243 of 2020, vide Order dated 27 January 2026, 
upheld the vires of Sections 4C of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Accordingly, the case was decided against the Company. 
However, there is no impact on the consolidated condensed interim financial statements since full provision has already been 
made.

11 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
Half year ended Quarter ended

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(Restated) (Restated)

Sale of goods less returns
Local 15,674,670     15,286,142 6,047,991       8,135,127      
Sales tax (886,588)         (2,385,430)    991,342          (1,267,494)    

14,788,082     12,900,712    7,039,333       6,867,633      

Export 4,669,981       3,349,252      2,227,981       1,746,285      

19,458,063     16,249,964    9,267,314       8,613,918      

----------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------------

(Restated)
(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

13
Note

1,900,004         561,264         

628,326            512,030         
4,400                3,622             
3,688                1,738             

(6,026)               (56,763)          
631                   -                 

(16,346)            (16,447)          
62,701              49,949           
33,081              -                 

(69,500)            -                 
28,066           

993,871            1,153,387      
1,634,826         1,675,582      

13.1 (1,664,450)       (2,959,099)    
1,870,380         (722,253)       

Supplier credit

Profit on saving accounts
Provision for staff retirement benefits
Allowance for expected credit losses
Amortization of deferred income

Finance costs

Changes in working capital 

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Amortisation on intangible asset
Depreciation on right-of-use assets
Unrealized exchange loss / (gain)
Loss / (gain) on disposal of operating fixed assets

CASH GENERATED / (USED IN)  
  FROM OPERATIONS ----------- Rupees in '000 ----------

Profit before levies and income tax
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13.1

(51,050)            (158,236)       
(927,711)          (211,189)       
(926,837)          (895,858)       

(52,170)            (34,195)          
79,990              (655,911)       

(115,052)          5,424             
171,978            82,998           

Trade deposits and short-term prepayments
Loans and advances 
Other receivables
Sales tax refundable
Margin against bank guarantee

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores, spares and consumables
Stock-in-trade
Trade receivables

(1,820,852)       (1,866,967)    

(4,977)               (1,249,321)    
161,379            157,189         
156,402            (1,092,132)    

(1,664,450)       (2,959,099)    

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

14 2025 2025

731,351            770,968         

9 (2,642,238)       (2,257,342)    
(1,910,887)       (1,486,374)    

15. SHARIAH COMPLIANCE STATUS DISCLOSURE

Consolidated condensed interim statement
of financial position - Liability Side

i) Short-term financing as per Islamic mode 9,474,253 9,162,472

ii) Long-term financing as per Islamic mode 5,249,624 5,302,279

iii) Mark-up accrued on Islamic loan 228,508 324,181

Consolidated condensed interim statement
of financial position - Asset Side

i) Shariah-compliant bank balances 731,351 770,968

ii) Term Deposits Receipts - TDR's 36,000 -                 

Consolidated condensed interim statement
of Profit or Loss

i) Revenue earned from Shariah-compliant 
19,458,063 16,249,964

ii) 19,490 61,893           

iii) 16,346 16,447           
iv) Profit paid on Islamic mode of financing 965,601 1,042,224

Trade and other payables
Contract liabilities

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances
Short-term borrowings under
  Running Musharakah

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

business segment
Exchange gain

Profit on bank deposit - Islamic
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Break-up of Other income excluding profits
 in bank deposits and TDRs

Shariah compliant Income

Sale of general scrap 46,628              48,264
Export rebate 29,678              36,056

Shariah non-compliant income

Government grant 68,794              -                 

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Relationship with Shariah-compliant financial institutions

Islamic banks

Name Relationship

Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
Askari Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
Bank Al Habib Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
Bank Al Falah Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
Dubai Islamic Bank (Pakistan) Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
Habib Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
MCB Islamic Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
Meezan Bank Limited Funded & Non Funded Facilities
The Bank of Punjab Funded & Non Funded Facilities

16 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of the associated undertakings, directors of the group entities and key
management personnel. The group entities continue to follow a policy whereby transactions with related parties
are entered into at commercial terms and at rate agreed under a contract / arrangement / agreement.
Remuneration of key management personnel are in accordance with their terms of engagements. 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the respective group entities. The Group entities considers their Chief Executive 
Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary, non-executive directors and departmental heads to be 
their key management personnel. There are no transactions with key management personnel other than their 
terms of employment / entitlement.
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Naveed Godil
Chief Executive Officer

Saad Amanullah Khan
Director & Chairman

Board Audit Committee

Syed Haris Salim
Chief Financial Officer
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(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Associated companies
Sales 2,263,535         2,195,914      
Receipts against sales 2,121,118         1,249,675      
Purchase -                    265,421         
Payment against purchases -                    1,083             

Key management personnel

Remuneration 101,500            77,537           

Non-executive directors

Directors' fee 13,380              13,560           

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
16.1 Balances with related parties

Universal Packaging Company 
(Private) Limited

- Trade receivable 994,564 883,048

Saima Packaging Company 
(Private) Limited

- Trade receivable 289,032 170,064

Universal Films (Private) Limited
- Trade receivable 63,352 24,209

Universal Coating Films 
(Private) Limited

- Trade receivable 337,063 424,178

17 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

(Rupees in '000)

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the 
Board of Directors on 16 February, 2026.

----------- Rupees in '000 ----------



 ڈا��ز � ��ہ ر�رٹ 

2025د�    31�ا� � �ل    

  31ں) � �� � �ل ڈا��ز � � ر�رٹ � �� �� �� � ر� �، � � � آڈٹ �ہ �رى ��� ��اروں (ا� ا�ن اور ��� دو�

� � �� وا� �� � � �۔ 2025د�   

�ر�د�   ��   

  ��� ا� �ن

د�   31�ا� � �ل � �ہ     

2025 2024 2025 2024  

   � رو�ں � 
6,073 6,124 19,458 16,250  � 

 �اس ��  2,214 3,619 927 1,320

 آ�� ��  1,715 2,894 885 1,169

(450) (738) (994) (1,153)  �� � �� 

 � اور �� � � ��  561 1,900 147 719
 �ت � � �� ��  377 1,467 111 423

 �� � ا�ب     

(��� �) آ� �  635 1,614    

(ا� � ��رز) �ك   � (258) (147)    

(رو� �)  � � آ�� 0.86 2.19 0.15 0.58  

 

ء � � �� وا� �� � دوران، آ� � �وپ � �ط �ر�د� � ��ہ �، � � �د � آ�� �ر�، 2025د�  31� �ل 

 ذ� �ں � ا� �� � ا�ل، اور �� ا�ا�� � و � � �۔ 

ارب رو�) � � � ۔ اس �� � �� �   16.25ء: 2024ارب رو� ( 19.46� ا�� �ا، � � � �  19.8�� �و� � 

ارب   2.21ء: 2024ارب رو� ( 3.61� ا�� ر�رڈ � � اور �  63.3�ر�د� � ��ں �ى �ا� �، � � � � �� �� � 

ارب رو�)� �۔ اس �� � � � �� �ز� � ��   1.72ء: 2024ارب رو�  ( 2.90�ھ � � �   69رو�) � � �، � � �� 

 � � اور � � �ر�د� � � �ط �د �ا� �۔ 

�   1,153ء: 2024� رو�( 994� وا� �� اور � � �   13.8� آ�� � دا�ہ و� �ا، �� ��� ا�ا�ت � آ� � �وپ 

، � �وپ � � ور� � � اور �ط دا� � � �اوار � � �۔ � �ود ر� رو�)   

------------- -----------

������

��������������

54 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025



ارب رو� � � �، � � �ل � ا�   4.67�وپ � �آ�ى �و� � �ط �� � ��ہ �، � � � � �� �آ�ات 

� � ڈا�۔ � �� �دى �ر  22ارب رو� �۔ ز�ِ ��ہ �� � دوران �آ�ات � �� �و� � � � ��   3.35�� � � 

 �، � �  � �وپ � ��ز �آ�ى �ِ � اور �� � درآ� � � �۔ �وپ ا� �� �آ�ى � � �� ا�� � ��ز ر� ��

� �۔ � �رٹ � ر � ذر�  آرڈر �� ��، � �� � ا�ل، اور و� ا�� و �� � ��ت   

� ��ت � ا�اج، آ�� ارب رو� � � ر�، � �� � �ل � �ا� �۔ �� 6.07�د �، آ� � � �و� ا� �ن   

 1.32� � �ھ �  42�ن �د � �� ��  � ا �ر�د� � �ى، اور ا�ا�ت � � و � � �ر� � ��ں ا�� �۔ اس � � � 

� رو� � �، � � �ل � ا� ��   423ارب رو�)� � ۔ � � � �� � �� ذ� � � �ھ �  0.93ء: 2024ارب رو� (

� رو� �۔  111�   

�� آ�� � �د � ر�۔ �� � � (�ا��) � � ا� �ط �� ذ� �ں � � اور � �  �وپ � �ر�د� اس 

ا� � � �ى   �ر� �ز� ��ار ر� اور �وپ � �� � � � �� � ا� �دار ادا �۔ �� � � (�ا��) � �

(�ا��)  ��� �ك � �ر � �� �ط �، � � ز�دہ �� � ا�ل اور �ر� � � ر�� �ون �� ��۔ � � �

، � � � �ر� �ى اور � �ر�د� � ا�� � �را د�۔ � ��� ا�ا�ت ز�ِ   � � ا� � �رى � راہ � � ر� �رى ر�

 ��ہ �� � دوران �وپ � آ�� �و�� � �� � �� �� �۔  

ارب رو� � �� ذ� � ڈا�، � � �   3.49ز�ِ ��ہ �ت � دوران، آ� � �وپ � � ��ت اور ڈ�� � � � �� �ا� �  

ارب رو� آ� � � �ہ (ا� �ن) �د � ادا �۔  1.54  

 � � ��ہ 

اور � � � � ا� ��د� � �و� �ر ��   ��وپ � � �ا� � �ا�د �۔ اور ا� �ں ا� ��������� � � � او � �، � او  

ں � ذر�  �� �ع �رٹ �� اور ��ط آ�� �ڈل � � � � ر� �۔ ا�� ا� �� �آ�ى ��ں � ��، �� �

 ��ت � ا�ز � �ى، آ�� �ر�د� � ا��، اور �� � و � � ��ار ر� � ��ز ر� �� �۔ 

�� � �  �و� � � �و�د، �رڈ � � ا�د � � �وپ ا� �ط �ز� � � اور � �ت، �ِ � � �� �ذ، اور آ 

 ذر� �� � ��ار ر� �� � �� � ��ن � � �� �� �ر �ا� �ے۔

د� � اور   ڈا��ز � � � داروں، �ز�، �ر� اور �رو�رى �ا� داروں � � ا�د اور �ون � د� �ر � �ر � �ہ �

 �صِ دل � �ا� �۔

 

 �رڈ آف ڈا��ز � �� � 

 � ا�� آ� 

 �� �د�     
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